

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Nancy Ortega,)	
)	Supreme Court Case No.:
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	20180331
)	
v.)	District Court Case No.:
)	08-2016-CV-02312
Sanford Bismarck;)	
Christie Iverson, MD,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellee.)	

**APPEAL FROM THE ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT DATED JULY 11, 2018
THE HONORABLE THOMAS SCHNEIDER, PRESIDING
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted by:

Scott A. Hager
Attorney for Appellant
N.D. License #: 05913
PAGEL WEIKUM, PLLP
1715 Burnt Boat Drive, Madison Suite
Bismarck, ND 58503
shager@pagelweikum.com
Phone: (701) 250-1369
Fax: (701) 250-1368

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	¶1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	¶5
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	¶9
A. Standard of Review.....	¶9
B. The district court erred by granting summary judgment on an issue which had not been briefed before the court	¶12
C. If the parties had briefed and argued a motion pursuant to NDCC 28-01-46, an expert opinion would not have been required as this was a “performance of a medical procedure upon the wrong patient, organ, limb, or other part of the patient’s body or other obvious occurrence.....	¶17
D. If the district court had considered the Defendant’s motion, it should have been denied.....	¶19
CONCLUSION.....	¶21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agnes M. Gassmann Revocable Living Trust v. Reichert</i> , 2011 ND 169, ¶ 14, 802 N.W.2d 889, (N.D. 2011).....	¶11
<i>Erickson v. Brown</i> , 2008 ND 57, 747 N.W.2d 34, (N.D. 2008).....	¶10
<i>Hasper v. Center Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 ND 220, P5, 723 N.W.2d 409 (N.D. 2006).....	¶10
<i>In re Estate of Samuelson</i> , 2008 ND 190, ¶ 11, 757 N.W.2d 44 (N.D. 2008).....	¶11
<i>Trinity Hosps. v. Mattson</i> , 2006 ND 231, P10, 723 N.W.2d 684, (N.D. 2006).....	¶10

Statutes and Other Authorities

N.D.C.C. 28-01-46	¶4, 8, 12, 15 17, 18, 19
<u>N.D.R.Civ.P.</u> , Rule 56	¶10, 16
